244   |   Updated Strategic Business Case

Table 13.14 Discount rate sensitivities for the full concession period

Sensitivity ($m)
(Present value terms)

4% discount
rate

7% discount
rate

10% discount
rate

12% discount
rate

Capital costs -12,466 -11,049 -9,867 -9,187

Recurrent costs

Toll revenue

Total 20,605 4,857 -1,239 -3,101

Discount rate sensitivity

13.3.1  Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivities have been applied to WestConnex

in the key drivers of the project’s net present
value. Table 13.13 shows the results of testing

Table 13.14 shows the results of varying the
discount rate.

While the business case considers a range of
discount rates, 7% is considered an appropriate
Government discount rate for a business case
evaluation for a project of this type in current
market conditions.
Actual funding costs will vary stage by stage as

cost of 7% the project will deliver a surplus net
present value of $4.857 billion.

1. May not add precisely due to rounding
2. For the purpose of this analysis capital costs exclude land acquisition, network enhancements and development costs

Sensitivity ($m)
(Present value terms)

Downward sensitivity Upward sensitivity

Capital costs +20% -11,023 +10% -10,104 -9,187 -10% -8,267 -20% -7,349

Recurrent costs +20% +10% -10% -20%

Toll revenue -20% -10% +10% +20%

Net present value -6,746 -4,923 -3,101 -1,278 545

245   |   Updated Strategic Business Case

13.4  Summary
It is expected that the proceeds from the sale of
the initial investments will be sufficient to cover
the costs for Stage 3.

14
246   |   Updated Strategic Business Case

247   |   Updated Strategic Business Case

14

Procurement and Financing   |   247

PROCUREMENT
AND FINANCING
This Chapter covers the key issues and
considerations for the staging, delivery and
financing strategies for the entire WestConnex
project. It includes an outline of:

• �How the staging, delivery and financing of
WestConnex has evolved over time